1/1/

RETURN TO
A. L. KASAMEYER
The Detroit Edison Company
2000 SECOND AVENUE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

## AGREEMENT AND GRANT OF EASEMENT

94

1637

WHEREAS, THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, a New York corporation, with offices at 2000 Second Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, 48226, hereinafter referred to as "EDISON", has emplaced certain cables and equipment underground and certain poles and overhead lines overhead, in, and across a certain public alley situated in the City of Royal Oak, County of Oakland, and State of Michigan, more particularly described as:

A public alley (16 feet wide) lying between Lots 143 and 169 thru 171, Edgewood Park Subdivision of part of South-West 1/4 of Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Town 1 North, Range 11 East, Village of Royal Oak, (now City of Royal Oak), Oakland County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 14, Page 22, Oakland County Records.

AND, WHEREAS, LAWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation, with offices at 513-520 West Eleven Mile, Royal Oak, Michigan, owner of Lots 143, 169 thru 171 of said subdivision, have petitioned the Commission for the City of Royal Oak (now in the records of the City Clerk in the City of Royal Oak) to vacate the Westerly sixty (60') feet of the above described sixteen (16') foot alley lying between Lots 143, and 169 thru 171 of the above described subdivision, which petition is hereby referred to and made part of this Agreement.

AND, WHEREAS, the petitioner described above has requested that EDISON file no objection to the vacation of the above described public alley by reason of its having its equipment for the transmission and distribution of electricity located therein and that EDISON permits the erection of a building in and over the easement herein granted.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the consent of EDISON to the vacation of the Westerly sixty (60°) feet of the above described public alley, permit said building, and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said LAWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, does by the presents, grant to EDISON, its successors and assigns, the right to construct, operate, reconstruct and maintain its overhead and underground lines for the transmission and distribution of electricity and Company communication lines in, over, under, upon and across are easement in said alley (now vacated) described as:

An easement over the Northerly twelve (12') feet of the Westerly sixty (60') feet of that portion of the public alley (16 feet wide) lying between Lot 143 and Lots 169 through 171, Edgewood Park Subdivision of part of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 16, Town 1 North, Range 11 East, Village of Royal Oak (now City of), Oakland County, Michigan, according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 14, Page 22, Oakland County Records.

Lec. 16; SE 1. CW/40f. i dacwood fark Sult,

AY NO. 235/2

## THER 4832 PAGE 832

\* RETURN TO
A. L. KASAMEYER

The Detroit Edison Company
2000 SECOND AVENUE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

Together with the right to EDISON to assign the use of said pole lines to other utilities.

The Grantor agrees as follows:

- 1. That prior to the initial or subsequent construction or reconstruction or repair of a building over said easement, that it will notify the Superintendent of Underground Lines, The Detroit Edison Company, 2000 Second Avenue, Detroit, Michigan, 48226, of its intention and date of commencement of construction, reconstruction or repair. Said notice to be in writing and given to EDISON at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to construction.
- 2. That EDISON shall have the right to inspect during said construction in order to assure protection of its underground lines.
- 3. That minimum clearances and backfill will be maintained for cables of EDISON as indicated on attached sketch of The Detroit Edison Company General Engineering Department dated October 29, 1965.
- 4. That the right of EDISON to use the easement for underground and overhead lines herein described and to service and maintain its existing lines shall be paramount to the right of the Grantor.
- 5. That the building to be erected over said easement shall not exceed at its highest point above the land surface; a height of eighteen (18') feet.
- 6. The Grantor herein will at all times hereafter indemnify and save harmless EDISON against any and all detriment, damages, losses, claims, demands, suits or costs which EDISON may suffer or be subject to by reason of the Grantor's erection of the building over the easement herein granted pursuant to this Agreement and Grant of Easement.

The Grantor hereto covenants and agrees that these presents shall be and become of full force and effect immediately upon the vacation by the Commission of the City of Royal Oak of said Westerly sixty (60') feet of the above described public alley and these presents shall be binding upon the Grantor and its successors and assigns and inure to the benefit of EDISON and its successors and assigns.

Andre to the benefit of MDIDON and Its Success	ora dua apargua.	, <del>-2</del> 1
Dated at the City of Royal Oak, this	16th day of December	1963.
In the Presence of: Robert & Kirkpatrich	LAWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION A Corporation of Michigan By: Jan 7 mmullum	NO. 23
ROBERT J. KIRKPATRICK	Jay F. McMullen Pres.	15
Tarley Bradshow	By: Buston Birds Low	1/2
HAWLEY O. BRADSLAW T.P.	Burton Bradaham Sect	

## LIBER 4832 PAGE 833

\* RETURN TO
A. L. KASAMEYER
The Detroit Edison Conpany
2000 SECOND AVENUE
DETROIT, MICHIGAN 43226

STATE OF MICHIGAN )  SS.
COUNTY OF DAKLAND)
On this 16th day of DECEMBER, 1965, before me the subscriber,
a Notary Public in and for said County, appeared Jay 9. Me Mullen
and Durton Bradshaw, to me personally known, who being by me duly
sworn did say they are the President and Secretary
of LAWN EQUIPMENT CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation, and that the seal affixed to
said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was
signed in behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors, and
Cay I me Mulley and Buston Bradshaw
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
- Theres F. Sonley - C.F. DONLEY
Notary Public, Oakland County, Mich. Notary Public Caleforn County, Michigan
My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 1967  My Commission Expires:  CHARLES F. DONLEY



RECORDED RIGHT OF THE NO. 235/2

